

No. 14-857

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LAURA A. WYTSMA
MEREDITH J. SILLER
LOEB & LOEB LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
Suite 2200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 282-2000

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
MICHAEL E. BERN
NICOLE RIES FOX
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Plaintiff's Lawsuit	4
C. Campbell-Ewald's Offers Of Complete Relief And District Court Proceedings	6
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. A CASE OR CONTROVERSY BECOMES ACADEMIC, AND THUS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF ARTICLE III, WHEN A DEFENDANT OFFERS A PLAINTIFF COMPLETE RELIEF ON HIS CLAIM	13
A. Article III Jurisdiction Is Limited To Genuine "Cases" And "Controversies"	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. When, As Here, A Plaintiff Has Been Offered Everything He Could Obtain Through A Judgment In His Favor, The Requisite Adversity And Personal Stake Are Lacking.....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Holding Defies These Well-Settled Principles	22
II. THE MERE EXISTENCE OF CLASS CLAIMS BEFORE ANY CLASS CERTIFICATION IS INSUFFICIENT TO CONFER ARTICLE III JURISDICTION	26
A. As The Court Has Held, The Mooting Of A Named Plaintiff’s Claim Before Certification Generally Moots Any Class Claim As Well.....	26
B. As In <i>Genesis Healthcare</i> , None Of The Limited Exceptions That This Court Has Recognized Can Save This Case	29
C. Respecting Existing Mootness Principles Furthers The Purposes Of Rule 23.....	33
III. CAMPBELL-EWALD IS ENTITLED TO DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFF’S TCPA CLAIM	35
A. As This Court Has Recognized, Those Whom The United States Authorizes To Act On Its Behalf Are Generally Immune From Suit.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Held That Derivative Sovereign Immunity Is Limited To “Public Works Projects”	41
C. The District Court Properly Concluded That Campbell-Ewald Is Entitled To Derivative Sovereign Immunity	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A.A. Allen Revivals, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 353 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1965)	19
<i>Abrams v. Interco, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	19, 24, 29
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	14, 16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	25
<i>Amadeck v. Capital One Fin. Corp. (In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litigation)</i> , MDL Nos. 2416 et al., 2015 WL 605203 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2015).....	35
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	47
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	27
<i>Board of School Commissioners v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	38, 40, 42, 43, 49
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt Steamship Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943)	36, 38
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	37, 44
<i>California v. San Pablo & Tulare Railroad Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2012)	25
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000)	16, 24
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	13
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	29
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13, 15, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	26, 32
<i>Diaz v. First American Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 22, 24
<i>In re DISH Network, LLC</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 6574 (2013)	47
<i>Drs. Hill & Thomas Co. v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 204 (6th Cir. 1968)	19
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13, 14, 15
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	34
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900)	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holstein v. City of Chicago</i> , 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	23
<i>Howard v. Lyons</i> , 360 U.S. 593 (1959)	37
<i>Kimball v. Kimball</i> , 174 U.S. 158 (1899)	23
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	27, 28
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Lamb v. Commissioner</i> , 390 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1968).....	19
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890)	18, 23
<i>Lord v. Veazie</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 251 (1850)	13, 23
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Metzgar v. KBR, Inc. (In re KBR, Inc.)</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	43
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	25
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	13, 16
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	18, 21
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	28
<i>In re Pacific Railway Commission</i> , 32 F. 241 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1887)	13
<i>Pasadena City Board of Education v.</i> <i>Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	44, 47
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 30, 31
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	43
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888)	46
<i>San Mateo County v. Southern-Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885)	18
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	34
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	14
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	15, 27, 32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Tapley v. Collins</i> , 211 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Town of Elgin v. Marshall</i> , 106 U.S. 578 (1883)	23
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961)	15
<i>United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916)	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	36
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	21
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	36
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	36
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	32
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. 14 C 190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015)	35
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	7, 11, 37, 38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, AND RULES**

United States Constitution art. III, § 2	1, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	26, 32
47 U.S.C. § 153(39)	3, 44
47 U.S.C. § 227	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	3, 44
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B)	3
California Civil Code § 1500	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991)	3, 4
------------------------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul F. Corcoran et al., <i>The Telephone Consumer Protection Act: Privacy Legislation Gone Awry?</i> , 10 <i>Intell. Prop. & Tech. L.J.</i> 9 (2014).....	4
Adonis Hoffman, <i>Sorry, Wrong Number, Now Pay Up</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , June 15, 2015	4
Yuri R. Linetsky, <i>Protection of “Innocent Lawbreakers”</i> : <i>Striking the Right Balance in the Private Enforcement of the Anti “Junk Fax” Provisions of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act</i> , 90 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 70 (2011)	4
Robert J. Pushaw Jr., <i>Article III’s Case/Controversy Distinction and the Dual Functions of Federal Courts</i> , 69 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 447 (1994).....	14
Stan Soloway & Alan Chvotkin, <i>Federal Contracting in Context, in Government By Contract</i> (Jody Freeman & Martha Minow eds., 2009)	48
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Juggernaut of TCPA Litigation: The Problems with Uncapped Statutory Damages</i> (2013)	4
28 Williston on Contracts § 72:27 (4th online ed. 2015)	21
